

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA TERESITA OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92ND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 3, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer Present:

> Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 94-2021**

A RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 05 SERIES OF 2021 OF MANNALON TI SIMBALUCA IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION INC. AND BARANGAY COUNCIL OF SIMBALUCA, SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE NARCISO A. EDILLO, REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, REGION 2 THRU THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR THIS MUNICIPALITY FOR THE CONCRETING OF FARM TO MARKET ROAD ALONG ZONE-1 AND ZONE-5 OF THE SAID BARANGAY

WHEREAS, presented and considered is the Joint Resolution No. 05 series of 2021 of Mannalon Ti Simbaluca Irrigators Association, Inc. and Barangay Council of Simbaluca regarding their request addressed to Regional Director of the Department of Agriculture Region 2 Honorable Narciso A. Edillo, thru the Honorable Mayor Rodrigo P. de Gracia for the concreting of farm to market road along Zone 1 and Zone 5 of Barangay Simbaluca, Santa Teresita, Cagayan;

WHEREAS, the requested project is essential in the mobility of farm inputs and productions of farmers and the delivery of goods and services of the commuting public in general;

WHEREAS, the realization of the project will surely benefit the farmers and the whole constituencies that would redound to the speedy development of this municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga duly seconded by Honorable William A. Lorenzo;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to favorably endorse the Joint Resolution No. 05 series of 2021 of Mannalon Ti Simbaluca Irrigators Association Inc. and Barangay Council of Simbaluca, Santa Teresita, Cagayan earnestly requesting the Honorable Narciso A. Edillo, Regional Executive Director, Department Of Agriculture, Region 2 thru the Honorable Rodrigo P. de Gracia, Municipal Mayor this municipality for the concreting of farm to market road along Zone-1 and Zone-5 of the said barangay;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to the Honorable Narciso A. Edillo thru the Honorable Rodrigo P. de Gracia for their information and favorable action.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

LOUVETTE DE GRACIA-MADRID LSO II/Acting Sanggunian Secretary

APPROVED, this day of May 7, 2021:

& CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED: ATTESTED

> raug IGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

[sbres2021] (SS) sb stc



## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

## **1ST INDORSEMENT**

May , 2021

Respectfully forwarded to the Office of the HONORABLE NARCISO A. EDILLO, Regional Executive Director, Department of Agriculture, Region 2 the herein attached **RESOLUTION NO. 94-2021** of the Sangguniang Bayan of this municipality favorably endorsing the Joint Resolution No. 05 series of 2021 of Mannalon Ti Simbaluca Irrigators Association Inc. and Barangay Council of Simbaluca, Santa Teresita, Cagayan earnestly requesting for the concreting of farm to market road along Zone-1 and Zone-5 of Barangay Simbaluca, Santa Teresita, Cagayan, for his information and favorable action.

> GO P. DE GRACIA, CESE **1**unicipal Mayor

[sbres2021] (0) sb\_stc